Bondholder’s Redemption: The Bondholder’s redemption options in Condition 6(c) may be
exercised by the holder of the Global Certificate giving notice to the Principal Paying Agent or any other
Paying Agent of the principal amount of Bonds in respect of which the option is exercised within the time
limits specified in the Conditions.

Company’s Redemption: The option of the Company provided for in Conditions 6(b) and 6(d) shall
be exercised by the Company giving notice to the Bondholders within the time limits set out in and
containing the information required by that the Conditions.

– 60 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2018 on an
actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Bonds before deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection with
this offering. The following table should be read in conjunction with the selected consolidated financial
information and the consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this offering
memorandum.

As of 31 December 2018

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(unaudited and unreviewed)

(in millions)

Short-term Borrowings(1)

– Interest bearing loans..... 3,209.3 466.8 3,209.3 466.8
– Bonds within one year ..... 4,450.6 647.3 4,450.6 647.3

Long-term Borrowings(2)

– Interest bearing loans..... 9,475.3 1,378.1 9,475.3 1,378.1
– Bonds..... 1,367.4 198.9 1,367.4 198.9
– Bonds to be issued(3) ..... – –

Total Borrowings(4)..... 18,502.6 2,691.1
Total Equity(5) ..... 13,944.7 2,028.2 13,944.7 2,028.2

Total Capitalisation(6) ..... 24,787.4 3,605.2

Notes:

(1) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of interest-bearing loans and bonds.

(2) Long-term borrowings include the non-current portion of interest-bearing loans and bonds.

(3) Translation of US dollar amounts to RMB were made of US$1.00 to RMB6.8755.

(4) Total borrowings includes short-term borrowings and long-term borrowings.

(5) Total equity includes share capital, share premium, reserves, perpetual securities, retained earnings and non-controlling
interests.

(6) Total capitalisation equals total long-term borrowings (excluding the current portion of long-term borrowings) and total

[…]

Recognition of contract costs 確認合同成本 (a) 22,004

Tax effect 稅務影響 8,370

Impact at 1 January 2018 於二零一八年一月一日的影響 (25,109)

159二零一八年年報 綠地香港控股有限公司

– F-22 –

160

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則
（「國際財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號來自客
戶合約的收益（續）
初步應用國際財務報告準則第15號
產生之影響概述（續）
對二零一八年一月一日綜合財務狀況
表確認的金額作出如下調整。不受變
動影響之項目並無列入。

2. A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  N E W  A N D
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSS”) (Continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(Continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of
IFRS 15 (Continued)
The fol lowing adjus tments were made to the amounts
recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position
at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Note

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS
15 at

1 January
2018

附註

先前於
二零一七年

十二月三十一日
報告的賬面值 重新分類 重新計量

於二零一八年
一月一日

根據國際財務
報告準則第15號
項下的賬面值

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current Assets 非流動資產
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 (b) 817,628 – 13,871 831,499

Current Assets 流動資產
Properties under development 發展中物業 (b) 8,945,329 – 904,567 9,849,896
Contract costs 合同成本 (a) 24,410 24,410

Capital and Reserves 資本及儲備
Retained earnings 保留溢利 (a) and (b) 3,560,011 – (25,109) 3,534,902
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (a) 1,725,761 – 1,804 1,727,565

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (a) 957,999 – 6,103 964,102

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Per-sale deposits 預售按金 (c) 19,782,530 (19,782,530) – –
Contract liabilities 合同負債 (b) and (c) – 19,782,530 960,050 20,742,580

Notes:

(a) The Group incurred incremental commission paid/payable
to intermediaries/employees in connection with obtaining
properties sales contracts with customers. These amounts
were previously expensed as incurred. At the date of initial
applicat ion of IFRS 15, incremental costs of obtaining
con t rac t s o f RMB24,410,000 were recognised wi th
corresponding adjustments RMB16,503,000 to retained
profits, RMB1,804,000 to non-controlling interests. The
Group recognised related deferred tax liabilities amounting to
RMB6,103,000.

附註：

(a) 本集團就獲得客戶物業銷售合約而
產生遞增已付╱應付中介人╱僱員
佣金。該等金額過往於產生時支

[…]

included in pre-sale deposits were reclassified to contract

liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS

15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current

year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included.

161二零一八年年報 綠地香港控股有限公司

– F-24 –

162

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則
（「國際財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號來自客
戶合約的收益（續）
初步應用國際財務報告準則第15號
產生之影響概述（續）
對綜合財務狀況表的影響

2. A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  N E W  A N D
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSS”) (Continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(Continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of
IFRS 15 (Continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial

position

As reported Adjustment

Amounts

without

application

of IFRS 15

如報告所列 調整

未應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號之金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current Assets 非流動資產
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 644,169 (15,279) 628,890

Current Assets 流動資產
Properties under development 發展中物業 25,083,825 (549,178) 24,534,647

Trade, other receivables and

advance deposits

應收賬款、其他應收款項
及預付按金

17,538,455 839,997 18,378,452

Contract assets 合同資產 839,997 (839,997) –

Contract costs 合同成本 54,962 (54,962) –

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Retained earnings 保留溢利 4,778,667 6,361 4,785,028

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 2,694,520 (1,743) 2,692,777

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 1,822,577 (13,741) 1,808,836

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Per-sale deposits 預售按金 – 23,900,932 23,900,932

Contract liabilities 合同負債 24,511,228 (24,511,228) –

GREENLAND HONG KONG HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2018

– F-25 –

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則
（「國際財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號來自客
戶合約的收益（續）
初步應用國際財務報告準則第15號
產生之影響概述（續）
對綜合損益及其他全面利潤表的影響

2. A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  N E W  A N D
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSS”) (Continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(Continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of
IFRS 15 (Continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustment

Amounts

without

application

of IFRS 15

如報告所列 調整

未應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號之金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收益 15,444,246 (500,869) 14,943,377

Cost of sales 銷售成本 11,306,122 (467,315) 10,838,807

Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及市場推廣費用 811,226 30,552 841,778

Finance costs 融資成本 187,488 (39,189) 148,299

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 3,731,318 (24,917) 3,706,401

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 1,750,378 (6,230) 1,744,148

Profit for the year 年內溢利 1,980,940 (18,687) 1,962,253

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,736,288 (18,748) 1,717,540

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 244,652 61 244,713

Total comprehensive

income for the year
年內全面收入總額 2,065,195 (18,687) 2,046,508

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,820,543 (18,748) 1,801,795

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 244,652 61 244,713

163二零一八年年報 綠地香港控股有限公司

– F-26 –

164

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則
（「國際財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

2.1 國際財務報告準則第15號來自客
戶合約的收益（續）
初步應用國際財務報告準則第15號
產生之影響概述（續）
對綜合現金流量表的影響

2. A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  N E W  A N D
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSS”) (Continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(Continued)
Summary of effects arising from initial application of
IFRS 15 (Continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of cash

flows

As reported Adjustment

Amounts

without

application

of IFRS 15

如報告所列 調整

未應用國際
財務報告準則
第15號之金額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Operating activities 經營活動
Profit for the year 年內溢利 1,980,940 (18,687) 1,962,253

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 1,750,378 (6,230) 1,744,148

Increase in contract costs 合同成本增加 (30,552) 30,552 –

Increase in properties under

development and completed

properties held for sale

發展中物業及
已建成待售
物業增加 (11,747,784) 14,763 (11,733,021)

Increase in contract assets 合同資產增加 (841,400) 841,400 –

Increase in trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款項增加 (525,066) (841,400) (1,366,466)

Increase in trade, other payables

and pre-sale deposits

應付賬款、其他應付款項
及預售按金增加 4,997,257 8,039,079 13,036,336

Increase in contract liabilities 合同負債增加 8,059,477 (8,059,477) –

Net cash from

operating activities
經營活動所得現金淨額

1,156,101 – 1,156,101

GREENLAND HONG KONG HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2018

– F-27 –

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則
（「國際財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

2.2 國際財務報告準則第9號金融工
具
於本年度，本集團已應用國際財務報
告準則第9號金融工具及其他國際財務
報告準則相關的相應修訂。國際財務
報告準則第9號就1）金融資產及金融
負債的分類和計量；2）金融資產、其
他項目（如合同資產及財務擔保合約）
的預期信貸虧損（「預期信貸虧損」）；
及3）一般對沖會計引入新規定。

本集團已根據國際財務報告準則第9

號所載的過渡條文應用國際財務報告
準則第9號，即對二零一八年一月一
日（首次應用日期）尚未取消確認的工
具追溯應用分類及計量要求（包括預期
信貸虧損模式項下的減值），而並無對
已於二零一八年一月一日取消確認的
金融工具應用相關要求。二零一七年
十二月三十一日的賬面值與二零一八
年一月一日的賬面值之間的差異於期
初保留溢利及權益的其他部分中確
認，並無重列可資比較資料。

[…]

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities and other items
subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial
application, 1 January 2018.

Available-
for-sale

investments

Equity
instruments

at fair value
through

other
comprehensive

income
(“FVTOCI”)

Financial
assets at

amortised
cost

(previously
classified as

loans and
receivables)

Financial
liabilities at

fair value
through
profit or

loss
(“FVTPL”)

Other
financial
liabilities

Deferred
tax assets

Deferred
tax

liabilities
FVTOCI
reserve

Retained
earnings

可供出售投資

按公允價值列賬
於其他全面收入

（「按公允價值列賬
於其他全面收入」）

的股權工具

按攤銷成本
計量的金融
資產（先前
分類為貸款
及應收款項）

按公允價值列賬
於損益（「按
公允價值列賬

於損益」）
的金融負債 其他金融負債 遞延稅項資產 遞延稅項負債

按公允價值
列賬於其他
全面收入
的儲備 保留溢利

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Closing balance at 31

December 2017 – IAS 39
於二零一七年十二月
三十一日的期末
結餘─國際會計
準則第39號

174,567 – 9,059,063 – 98,178 817,628 957,999 – 3,560,011

Effect arising from initial

application of IFRS 9:
初步應用國際財務
報告準則第9號
的影響：

Reclassification 重新分類 – – – – –
From available-for-

sale investments
來自可供出售投資 (a) (174,567) 174,567 – – – – – – –

From other financial

liabilities
來自其他金融負債 – – – 98,178 (98,178) – – – –

Remeasurement 重新計量
From cost to fair value 從成本至公允價值 (a) – 7,433 – – 1,858 5,575 –
Impairment under ECL

model
預期信貸虧損模式
項下的減值

(b) – – (27,544) – – 6,886 – – (20,658)

Opening balance at

1 January 2018
於二零一八年一月
一日的期初結餘

– 182,000 9,031,519 98,178 – 824,514 959,857 5,575 3,539,353

GREENLAND HONG KONG HOLDINGS LIMITED  Annual Report 2018

– F-29 –

For the year ended 31 December 2018
截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 應用新訂國際財務報告準則
（「國際財務報告準則」）及其修
訂（續）

2.2 國際財務報告準則第9號金融工
具（續）
初步應用國際財務報告準則第9號的
影響概述（續）
(a) 可供出售（「可供出售」）投資

本集團選擇將先前分類為可供出
售之所有股權投資的公允價值變
動於其他全面收入（「其他全面收
入」）中列賬，全部是關於先前根
據國際會計準則第39號按成本
減去減值計量的無報價股權投
資。該等投資並非持作買賣，且
預計不會於可預見未來出售。於
初步應用國際財務報告準則第9

號之日，人民幣174,567,000